

No. 17-12653

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Dr. Xiulu Ruan,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Alabama, No. 1:15-cr-00088-CG-B-2 (Hon. Callie V.S. Granade)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON REMAND

Lawrence S. Robbins
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 833-1118
lrobbins@fklaw.com

Carolyn M. Forstein
Jeffrey C. Thalhofer
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
cforstein@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Appellant

United States v. Ruan, No. 17-12653

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE INSTRUCTION GIVEN DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE <i>MENS REA</i> STANDARD ANNOUNCED BY THE SUPREME COURT.....	7
II. THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS	13
A. THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL BECAUSE DR. RUAN MAY HAVE BEEN CONVICTED FOR CONDUCT THAT IS NOT UNLAWFUL.....	13
B. ASSUMING A FURTHER HARMLESS-ERROR INQUIRY IS WARRANTED, THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR WAS HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL	14
C. THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR AFFECTED ALL OF DR. RUAN’S CONVICTIONS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18
<i>Caldwell v. Bell</i> , 288 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Dick v. Kemp</i> , 833 F.2d 1448 (11th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	18
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	15
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abovyan</i> , 988 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Himmelberger</i> , No. 21-11284, 2022 WL 351961 (11th Cir. Feb. 7, 2022).....	15
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mayweather</i> , 991 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2021)	7, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 94 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 745 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 836 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
